Administrative costs (in EUR per unit) 335 321 305 291 332 319 311 297 319 304

Structural vacancy (in %) 1.9 1.9 4.2 4.2 1.9 1.8 3.1 3.1 2.2 2.2

Discount rate (in %) 5.2 5.1 4.9 4.9 5.1 5.0 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.2

Capitalisation rate (in %) 3.8 3.8 4.0 4.0 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.7 4.3 4.3

In addition, there are activities not directly assigned to the regions or their respective managers, in the form of serviced

flats and commercial properties operated by the Group with a market value of EUR 16.1m (previous year: EUR 16.6m).

The valuation parameters shown refer to the respective valuation reports as at 30 June and 31 December of a given

year. The valuation as of 30 June is based on tenant lists and vacancies as of 31 March. Fluctuations in value up to the

respective reporting date are taken into account if there were indications of significant deviations.

The assumptions used to value the properties are made by the external valuer on the basis of his professional

experience and are subject to uncertainty. The effects of possible fluctuations in the valuation parameters on the

portfolio in Germany are presented in the form of a sensitivity analysis in the following table:

Sensitivity analysis in EUR m 06/30/2024 12/31/2023

Market value investment properties 5,181 5,368

Change in market value due to change in parameters

Market rent (+2.0 / -2.0 %) 90 / -111 97,8 / -109

Increase in market rent (+0.2 / -0.2 %) 337 / -301 451 / -221

Maintenance costs (-10 / +10 %) 147 / -147 145 / -144

Administration costs (-10 /+10 %) 64 / -64 63 / -63

Structual vacancy (-1.0 / +1.0 %) 107 / -102 97 / -93

Discount and capitalisation rate (-1.0 / +1.0 / +2.0 %) 1.932 / -1.095 / -1.804 2.036 / -1.143 / -1.881

Possible interdependencies between the individual parameters are of secondary importance or cannot be determined

due to their complexity.

42 Group financials Management report Balance sheet Income statement Statement of comprehensive income Cashflow statement

The portfolio in Poland allocated to investment properties has a total value of EUR 582.1m

(previous year: EUR 556.6 m). In addition to existing properties that have already been let with a value of EUR 327.4m

(previous year: EUR 260.3m) and project developments currently under construction with a value of EUR 138.3m

(previous year: EUR 55.0m), this includes land and advance payments with a value of EUR 116.4m

(previous year: EUR 241.3m).

The renting portfolio was valued using the DCF method. Project developments in the construction phase are valued

using the residual value method. In a first step, the fair value of the completed property is determined using the DCF

method. In a second step, the costs still required for completion and a typical project developer’s profit are deducted

from this value.

The material valuation parameters and their sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivity analysis Poland 06/30/2024 12/31/2023

Market value rental properties and projects under construction (in EUR m) 429 274

Net operational income p.a. (in EUR m) 1) 28 16

Structural vacancy 1,9-3,0% 4.2%

Capitalisation rate 5,5-6,5% 5,5-6,1%

Change in market value due to change in parameters

Net operational income (+2.0 / -2.0 %) 9 / -9 5 / -5

Structual vacancy (-1,0 / +1,0 %) 5 / -5 3 / -3

Discount and capitalisation rate (-1.0 / +1.0 / +2.0 %) 84 / -60 / -105 52 / -40 / -59

 1) Market rental income less vacancy, administration and maintenance costs

Land for future project developments or with an indefinite future use is recognised at fair value for a maximum period

of twelve months after acquisition at cost. Thereafter, valuation is based on the residual value method with a value of

EUR 58.7m (previous year: EUR 124.9m) or the comparative value method with a value of EUR 78.5m (previous year:

EUR 137.2m). In addition, the book value of the Polish investment properties includes EUR 15.5m (previous year: EUR

32.9m) in advance payments made under forward funding contracts, under which ownership is not transferred until a